HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
February 26,2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 32 -33
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
HB 2659 — Public Hearing
HB 2654 — Public Hearing
HB 2657 — Public Hearing
HB 2658 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE MEASURES — WORK SESSION
010 Rep. Bonamici moves LC's: 2788, 2854, 3374 BE
INTRODUCED as committee bills (EXHIBIT A).
017 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
VOTE: 6-0-2

EXCUSED: 2 - Galizio, Gilliam
Chair Holvey hears no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
HB 2659 — PUBLIC HEARING
035 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services
050 Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
112 Rep. Nelson
114 Smith
122 Rep. Nelson
124 Smith
133 Rep. Nelson
32A 136 Smith
138 Long
174 Rep. Girod
186 Long

197 Rep. Gilliam



33A

HB 2654 — PUBLIC HEARING

204
205
225

243
253
270
272
281
318
353
354
355
360
368

013
022
037
039

33A

052
058

068
148
150
151
152
153
154
156
160
166
168
169
170
174
184
188
196

230
236
242
256
264
280
281
284

Long

Smith

Ralph Groener, American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees (AFSCME)

Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association

Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association

Rep. Nelson

Peabody

Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors

Jon Oshel, Association of Oregon Counties

Rep. Gilliam

Adamson

Rep. Gilliam

Adamson

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties
Union (ACLU) of Oregon

Rep. Bonamici

Meyer

Rep. Bonamici

Meyer

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)

Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, DCBS
Rep. Riley

Ario

Rep. Riley

Ario

Rep. Riley

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Long

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Chair Holvey

Ario

Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
(EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Riley

Doherty

Jack Munro, American Insurance Association

Rep. Riley

Steve Murrell, Claims Department, State Farm Insurance
Rep. Riley

Murrell

Rep. Riley



HB 2657 - PUBLIC HEARING

288
301
314

32B

32B

HB 2658 — PUBLIC HEARING

334
346

408
423
426

008
017

023
051
088
093
097
102
108
121
150
173

177
180

183
185
192
194
200
201
208
216
220

33B

230
237

271
308
327
342
346
374
384
390
401
414
005
008

Murrell
Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
Rep. Riley

Long

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Girod

Rep. Nelson

Smith

Rep. Nelson

Smith

Rep. Riley

Smith

Chair Holvey

Long

Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
Rep. Nelson

Rep. Nelson

Peabody

Rep. Nelson

Peabody

Chair Holvey

Rep. Girod

Peabody

Rep. Girod

Peabody

Rep. Gilliam

Peabody

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
Rep. Gilliam

Smith

Rep. Gilliam

Smith

Rep. Riley

Smith

Long

Rep. Riley

Rep. Bonamici

Long
Rep. Girod



33B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

015
023
037
042
050
059
073
108
151
181
248
252
261

275
286

oOw>

Rep. Nelson

Smith

Rep. Nelson

Long

Rep. Gilliam

Smith

Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association

Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors

Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Holvey

Miller

Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated
Builders and Contractors

Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association

Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:55 p.m.

Introductions, LC 2788, 2854, 3374, staff, 17 pp

HB 2654, proposed amendment, Brian Doherty, 1 p

HB 2657, Consumer Protection Notice and prepared information, Craig Smith, 4 pp
HB 2658, prepared testimony, Shawn Miller, 2 pp



