HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

February 26, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 32 – 33

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Larry Galizio
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Fred Girod
	Rep. Chuck Riley
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD:	Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session
	HB 2659 – Public Hearing
	HB 2654 – Public Hearing
	HB 2657 – Public Hearing
	HB 2658 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
INTRODUCT	ION OF COMMITTE	<u>E MEASURES – WORK SESSION</u>
	010	Rep. Bonamici moves LC's: 2788, 2854, 3374 BE
		INTRODUCED as committee bills (EXHIBIT A).
	017	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
		VOTE: 6-0-2
		EXCUSED: 2 - Galizio, Gilliam
		Chair Holvey hears no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
HB 2659 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	035	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Departmen
		of Consumer and Business Services
	050	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	112	Rep. Nelson
	114	Smith
	122	Rep. Nelson
	124	Smith
	133	Rep. Nelson
32A	136	Smith
	138	Long
	174	Rep. Girod
	186	Long
	197	Rep. Gilliam

	204	Long
	205	Smith
	225	Ralph Groener, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME)
	243	Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association
	253	Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
	270	Rep. Nelson
	272	Peabody
	281	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
	318	Jon Oshel, Association of Oregon Counties
	353	Rep. Gilliam
	354	Adamson
	355	Rep. Gilliam
	360	Adamson
	368	Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) of Oregon
33A	013	Rep. Bonamici
	022	Meyer
	037	Rep. Bonamici
	039	Meyer
HB 2654 –	PUBLIC HEARING	
	052	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	058	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	068	Joel Ario, Administrator, Insurance Division, DCBS
	148	Rep. Riley
	150	Ario
	151	Rep. Riley
	152	Ario
	153	Rep. Riley
	154	Ario
	156	Rep. Nelson
	160	Ario
	166	Rep. Nelson
33A	168	Ario
	169	Long
	170	Rep. Nelson
	174	Ario
	184	Chair Holvey
	188	Ario
	196	Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company (EXHIBIT B)
	230	Rep. Riley
	236	Doherty
	242	Jack Munro, American Insurance Association
	256	Rep. Riley
	264	Steve Murrell, Claims Department, State Farm Insurance
	280	Rep. Riley
	280	Murrell
	284	Rep. Riley
	207	Top. They

	288	Murrell
	301	Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
	314	Chair Holvey
HB 2657	7 – PUBLIC HEARING	,
	334	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	346	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
		of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	408	Rep. Riley
	423	Long
	426	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
		(EXHIBIT C)
32B	008	Rep. Bonamici
	017	Rep. Girod
	023	Rep. Nelson
	051	Smith
	088	Rep. Nelson
	093	Smith
	097	Rep. Riley
	102	Smith
	108	Chair Holvey
	121	Long
	150	Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
	173	Rep. Nelson
32B	177	Rep. Nelson
	180	Peabody
	183	Rep. Nelson
	185	Peabody
	192	Chair Holvey
	194	Rep. Girod
	200	Peabody
	201	Rep. Girod
	208	Peabody
	216	Rep. Gilliam
	220	Peabody
HB 2658	8 – PUBLIC HEARING	
	230	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	237	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department
		of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
	271	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	308	Rep. Gilliam
	327	Smith
	342	Rep. Gilliam
	346	Smith
	374	Rep. Riley
	384	Smith
	390	Long
	401	Rep. Riley
	414	Rep. Bonamici
33B	005	Long
	008	Rep. Girod

023Smith037Rep. Nelson042Long050Rep. Gilliam059Smith073Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association108Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		015	Rep. Nelson
042Long050Rep. Gilliam059Smith073Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association108Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		023	Smith
050Rep. Gilliam059Smith073Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association108Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		037	Rep. Nelson
059Smith073Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association108Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		042	Long
073Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association108Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		050	Rep. Gilliam
108Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		059	Smith
151Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		073	Scott Barrie, Oregon Home Builders Association
181Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		108	Jessica Adamson, Associated General Contractors
248Chair Holvey252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		151	Brian Doherty, Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
252Miller33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		181	Shawn Miller, CNA Surety (EXHIBIT D)
33B261Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated Builders and Contractors275275		248	Chair Holvey
275 Builders and Contractors Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association		252	Miller
275 Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association	33B	261	Jeff Dean, Director of Government Relations, Associated
			Builders and Contractors
		275	Larry Peabody, Oregon Remodelers Association
286 Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:55 p.m.		286	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:55 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Introductions, LC 2788, 2854, 3374, staff, 17 pp
- B. HB 2654, proposed amendment, Brian Doherty, 1 p
- C. HB 2657, Consumer Protection Notice and prepared information, Craig Smith, 4 pp
- D. HB 2658, prepared testimony, Shawn Miller, 2 pp